Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited 04129282
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 9341 of 2012
Companies Court

{fult name of court)

We

Philip Stephen Bowers Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

10 June 2013 12 November 2013

Signed Qﬁ —

Joint Administrator

Dated l% NO‘/QMDQ} iOJ%

T

19/11/2013 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




MWB GROUP HOLDINGS PLC FOR THE PERIOD 16 MAY 2013 TO 12 NOVEMBER 2013
MWB MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED FOR THE PERIOD 28 MAY 2013 TO 12
NOVEMBER 2013
MWB SERVICED OFFICE HOLDINGS LIMITED FOR THE PERIOD 10 JUNE 2013 TO 12
NOVEMBER 2013

{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
{“the Companies”)

COURT CASE NO. 8769 of 2012
COURT CASE NO. 9083 of 2012
COURT CASE NO. 9341 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD TO 12 NOVEMBER
2013 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 AND RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
AND THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

12 November 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for Information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint Administrators of MWB Group
Holdings Plc on 16 November 2012, MWB Management Services Limited on 28 November 2012 and MWB
Serviced Office Holdings on 10 December 2012, The affairs, business and property of the Companies are
managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and
contract without personal liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Tel - 020 7836 3000
Fax - 020 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PRCPOSALS 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 6
4. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOME 7
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS . 1
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 12
7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
8. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the periods 16 May 2013 to 12

November 2013 in respect of MWB Group Holdings Plc, 28 May 2013 to 12 November
2013 in respect of MWB Management Services Limited and 10 June 2013 to 12
November 2013 in respect of MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited and
Administrators’ final receipts and payments accounts for the whole period since each
appointment.

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 16 November 2012 to 12 November 2013 in
respect of MWB Group Holdings Plc, 28 November 2012 fo 12 November 2013 in
respect of MWB Management Services Limited and 10 December 2012 to 12 November
2013 in respect of MWB Serviced Cffice Holdings Limited and Administrators’ time
costs for the period periods 16 May 2013 to 12 November 2013] In respect of MWB
Group Holdings Plc, 28 May 2013 to 12 November 2013 in respect of MWB
Management Services Limited and 10 June 2013 to 12 November 2013 in respect of
MWRB Serviced Office Holdings Limited.

MWRE Group Holdings Pic f MWB Management Services Limited / MWE Serviced Office Moldings Limited — All in
Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this repont the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Administrators”
“the Companies”

“Deloitte”
“‘Malmaison”
"MWBBH"
“MWBBX"
‘MWBG”
“MWBM”
‘MWBS”
“MWBP"

“the Rules”
“Secured Creditor”
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Philp Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP
MWB Group Holdings Plc, MWB Management Services Limited and
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limuted (aft in admimistration)
Deloitte LLP

MWB Malmaison Holdings Limited

MWB Hotel Holdings Limited

MWB Business Exchange Plc

MWB Group Holdings Plc (in administration)

MWB Management Services Limited {in adrinistration)

MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited (in administration)

MWB Property Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010
Bank of Scotland Plc

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insoivency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

MWB Group Hotdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration

Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 and Rule 2 47 of the Rules to
provide creditors with a summary of the administrations of the Companies

A meeting of creditors was held on 25 January 2013 at which the Administrators’ proposals in
respect of all companies were approved, as discussed at section 2 below The meeting also
passed an appropnate resolution approving the bases of the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses on a time costs basis

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at Appendix 1
Details of the appointment of the Administrators
MWBG

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators
of MWBG by the Court following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
directors of MWBG on 16 November 2012 pursuant te paragraph 22 of the Act

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {case number 8769 of 2012)

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jomtly
and severally

MwBM

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators
of MWBM by the Court following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
directors of MWBM on 28 November 2012 pursuant to paragraph 22 of the Act

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court (case number 9083 of 2012)

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Admimistrators confim
that they are authornised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

MWBS

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were appointed Joint Admimistrators
of MWBS by the Court following the fillng of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
directors of MWBS on 10 December 2012 pursuant to paragraph 22 of the Act

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Companies Court {case number 9341 of 2012)

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Senaced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 Nevember 2013 1




For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Adrministrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the admimistrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose. The web address 1s www deloitte com/ukimwb

A letter was i1ssued to all creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Managemen! Services Limited / MWE Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 2




2.1

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Companies had significant secured and unsecured
creditor habilities and, 1n order to rescue the Companies as a goihg concern, a restructuring of
these creditors would have been required Subsegquent to discussions with certain creditors
prior to the admimstrations and, due to msufficient value being placed on the Companies’ by
third parties in order to effect a restructuring of the Companies' substantial debt, the
Administrators concluded that t was not possible to rescue the Companies as going
concerns

Consequently, the Administrators have performed therr functions in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
were placed into hquidation This objective was effectively achieved through the sale of the
shares in MWBBX, further details of which can be found in section 4 4 of this report

The Administrators’ proeposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, ware
approved following the mesting of creditors held on 25 January 2013 were as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their mvestigation into
the affairs of the Companies;

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Comparies unless the Administrators
conclude, n therr reascnable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for
distribution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferentiat
creditors as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permussion following an
appropnate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

6 that, in respect of each Company, the Crediters' Committee, if one 1s appotnted, be
asked to agree that the basis of the Adminstrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the administrations, calculated at the prevaling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT,
and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

MWE Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 3




10

11

12

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administrations, calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 18 performed, plus VAT,
and asked to agree the Administrators' expenses,

that, if a Credifors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Admirustrators and therr staff in attending to matters
arising during the admimistrations, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate
used by Deloite at the time when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile),
plus VAT where applicable,

that, If a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre administration
Costs as detaled in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that
the Admirustrators be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the administration
estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resoluton of all matters in the
administrations, and as quickly and effictently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators mplement the most cost effective steps to fomally conclude the
adminustrations  This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 18 obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Lyquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in
a better realisation for creditors,

that, if each or any of the Compantes were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Commuittee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given In
attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations, and/or as a percentage of realisations
andfor as a set fee As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liguidator(s) provided the nomination is made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Ligudators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each Company agree that the'
Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 89 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — Al in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 4




Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators have continued to manage the affars of the
Companies as detalled in the Administrators’ proposals dated 11 January
2013

2 The Admimstrators have concluded their investigations into the conduct of
the directors Final confidential reports were submitted to the Lnsolvency
Service on 26 July 2013

3 The Admurustrators’ have agreed the Secured Creditor and preferential
creditors’ claims The preferential creditors are made up of the former
employees of the Companies

4 The Secured Creditor's claim was seftled by MWBP following the sale of
shares iIn MWBBX it 1s anticipated that the preferential creditors will be
paid in full in the subsequent iquidations of the Companies, however, the
timing of this distnbution 1s not yet known due to on-going ltigation
proceedings Further details regarding these proceedings can be found at
section 4 4 of this report

5&6 No Creditors’ Commitiee was formed

7.8&9 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by a meeting of
creditors held on 25 January 2013

The Admunstrators pre-appointment costs and expenses were also
approved

10 The Companies moved to crediters’ voluntary hquidation on 12 November
2013 following the filing of Form 2 34B at the Compames House This will
allow for a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the

Companies

11 No nominations for alternative Liquidators were received within the
relevant time penod

12 Further to the Administrators’ proposals being approved at the creditors’

meeting held on 25 January 2013, the Admiistrators will be discharged
from liability upon the filing of therr final report to creditors and vacating
office

Further mformation in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabikties and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

MWB Group Holings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 5




341

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Realisation of assets

Dunng the reporting penod, further asset realisations have been achieved, details of which
are contamned at section 4 of this report

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of craditors was held on 25 January 2013 at which the Administrators’ proposals
were approved

Further details on the Administrators’ proposals can be found at section 2 of this report
Distributions to creditors

The Secured Creditor has been repaid m full by MWBP foliowing the sale of the shares in
MWBBX However, all residual proceeds from that sale (c £8m) remain in MWBP and cannot
be distnbuted up the Group to any of the Compames due to ongoing litigation, further details
of which can be found at section 4 4 of this report

Any distnbution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies (following the Companies
mowving from administration to liqutdation) 1s dependent upon resolution of that lihgation and,
as such, the quantum and timing of any such distribution remains uncertan

Exit

The Companies have exited administration via creditors’ voluntary hqudation following the
fiing of Forms 2 34B at Companies House.

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’' directors was completed

In this regard, confidential reports were subnutted to The Insolvency Service on 26 July 2013

EU regulations

As stated in the Adminustration Orders in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)

No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3{1) of that
regulation

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — Allin Adminlstration
Final progress repon to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




4. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOME

4.1 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are receipts and payments accounts for the Companies in
admunistration covernng the following periods

- MWB Group Holdings Plc — 16 May 2013 to 12 November 2013 and 16 November 2012
to 12 November 2013

- MWB Management Services Limded — 28 May 2013 to 12 November 2013 and 28
November 2012 to 12 November 2013

-  MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — 10 June 2013 to 12 November 2013 and 10
December 2012 to 12 November 2013

The receipts and payments accounts have been prepared in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors

4.2 Asset realisations

MWBG

A contribution, received from the Malmaison purchaser, to the Administrators’ costs incurred
for their work carned out on the sale of Malmaison have been received in the sum of £25,000

A total of £50,000 has been loaned to MWBG from MWBS n order to meet costs incurred
during the administration period  Upon further realisations being made, this sum 1s expected
to be repaid in full

An insurance refund of £500 has been recewved n relation to MWBG's pre-appointment
insurance policy

Bank interest of £24 has been received

MWBM

The only asset realisation since out last repart to creditors 1s bank interest of £210
MWBS

Bank interest of £1,429 has been earned

In addition, the sum of £7,078 has been paid back to MWBM relating to the repayment of
intercompany funding

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 7




4.3

4.4

Payments

MWBG

Legal fees of £60,607 have been incumred and paid fogether with consultancy fees and
professional fees totalling £21,589 and £1,975 respectively Further details regarding these
costs can be found at section 8 3 of this report

Costs incurred relating to the insurance of MWBG's assets have been paid for a total of
£1.815 during the reporting period

Advertising costs associated with the advertiseament of the Joint Administrators appomtment
have been paid in the sum of £362

Storage costs of £3,821have been settled regarding the offsite storage of MWBG's hooks and
records

The sum of £194 has been paid relating to the circulation of notices to creditors

MWBM

Legal fees and consultancy fees have been paid totalling £12,725 and £10,000 respectively.
Further details regarding these costs can be found at section 8 3 of this report

Costs incurred relating to the msurance of MWBM's assets have been paid for a total of
£1,815 dunng the reporting penod

Storage costs of £7,015 have been settled regarding the offsite storage of MWBM's books
and records

MWBS

Legal fees of £724,852 have been incurred and paid Further details regarding these costs
can be found at section 8 3 of this report

MWBS has loaned MWBG a total of £50,000 in order to meet costs incurred dunng the
administration penod Upon further realisations being made in MWBG, this sum 1s expected
to be repaid n full

Costs incurred relating to the insurance of MWBS's assets have been paid for a total of £563
dunng the reporting pericd

Unrealised assets

As can be seen from the group structure and ilustrative flow of funds detalled below, the
75 22% shareholding in MWBBYX, the profitable serviced office group listed on AlM, was held
by MWBP MWBP 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of MWBS and, therefore, the value recovered
from the sale of the shares held by MWBP in MWBBX would be distnbuted up to MWBS by
way of a dividend from MWBP

As the sale of the shares held in MWBBX by MWBP has now been completed, funds are
axpected to be received by MWBS in due course However, due to MWBP being subject to

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administratton
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 8




itigation proceedings as detanled below, the quantum and timing of any such distribution 1s not

yvet known

Group Structure

MWB Group Holdings Pic

-———
- -

(tn Administration) < Sod 7
» 18-Mar-13 -
——— et
1 I N
Marylebone Warwick MWB Hotel Holdings ! RBSM (Investments)
| Balfour Holdings Limited Limited N Limited
I {In Liquidation) {In Liqwdation) ’ ({preference shares)

v
— 825% T 17.5% ]

MWB Commaercial Property
Holdings Limited

MWBE Property Limited

MWB Management Services

-

(In Administration) [}

lllustrative Flow of Funds

|
|
i Intercompany
|
|

Limited e m——
Sotd ~
~. 20-Feb13__ -

-
-

Minority
shareholders

L’_]S 22% —[— 24 78%

MWB Malmaison Holdings
Limited
MWBE Asset Management MWB Serviced Office |
Holdings Limited Holdings Limited Imai
{In Liguidation) {In Administration) M;Ms:zn

Plc

MWB Business Exchange

=D  cclaima
e 345 GroupHiokings pc | _
{tn Administrstion] “\
2 | 1
Uarytebono Varwick *
Baitour Holdingsa Limited
(In Liaidation) \
l |
Ly
MWB Asset Management MIVB Sarvicad Otfice
Holdings Limited Holdings Limited

*_{inLig ion)

{in Admiinistration)

\.\
A
.

\\‘\ MWE Mansgemont Services _’/'
= Limited -
(ln Administration) MWD Property Linsited
{residustcashproceeds
from sale of MWBEYX)

Unsecured creditors

MWBG

Trade creditors
intercompany creditors
DLJ contingent iability
9 75% loan stock

MWBM

Trade creditors
Intercompany creditors
HMRC

Mwes
Intercompany creditors
DLJ contingent hability

£m
14
2106
95
228
244 3

14
282
01
207

116 3
95

1258

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited ~ All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013

9




4.5

MWBG

Once funds are received by MWBS this will allow for a distribution to be made to MWBG In
relation to the intercompany balance due from MWBS.

MWBM

Once funds are received by MWBS this will allow for a distnbulion to be made to the MWBM
in relation to the intercompany balance due from MWBS

Litigation

As discussed in our letter dated 15 March 2013 and progress report dated 12 June 2013,
subsequent to the unsuccessful offer submitted by Pyrrho Investments Limited (*Pyrrho”) for
the MWBBX shares, a petition was served on MWBP and MWBBX claiming loss as a result of
varnous actions that were allegedly taken by current and former directors of MWBBX

This petition was subsequently withdrawn however, instead, Pyrrho served a hittgation claim
on MWBP in July 2013

The claim 1s also against four former directors of either MWBG or MWBBX Defences are
currently being prepared and disclosure requests being exchanged An initial hearing 1s
expected to be heard in the first quarter of 2014

Sale of Malmaison

As indicated in our letter of 15 March 2013, a sale process for the shares 1n Malmaison had
been on-going for some time The sale subsequently completed on 18 March 2013

The combined level of the secured debt and preference shares was significantly above the
value of Malmaison and therefore there was no equity value to MWBG Despite this, the
purchaser paid £0 2 million to MWBHH, (a direct subsidiary of MWBG) for the shares in due
course a proportion of these proceeds will be distnbuted via intercompany balances to MWBG
from MWBHH (which 1s iiself in hquidation)

QOutcome for creditors

The Secured Credttor has been repaid in full from the sale of the shares held n MWBBX, by
MWBP

The outcome for the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Companies 1s dependent
upon the littgation referred to above

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 10




5.1

5.2

6.3

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The oulstanding debt due to the Secured Creditor of the Companies totalled £28,955,868 and
1s made up as follows

£
Debt outstanding as at 5 March 2013 23,219,782
Advisors’ fees 171,399
Fixed repayment fee 1,350,000

Redemption premium & matunty fee 4,214 687

Total 28,955,868

The Secured Creditor has been repaid in full from the sale of shares as referred to in previous
sections of this report

Preferential creditors

The preferential claims have been agreed in the sum of £21,330 and £11,168 for MWBG and
MWBM respectively

There are no preferential iabiities for MWBS
Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)

applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors

As the Secured Creditor has been repaid In full from the realisations made on the sale of
shares referred to earlier in this report, there will be no asset realisation subject to a floating
charge As such, the Prescrnbed Part shall not apply

As there 1s no longer a secured creditor claim, all future proceeds received into the
Companies will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
As per the directors’ Statement of Affaurs, the unsecured creditors of MWBG, MWBM and

MWES as at the dates of the Admunistrators appointments totalled £244 3m, £29 7m and
£116 3m respectively

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 11




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 Extensions to original period of appointment

There have been no extensions to the original administration periods

8.2 Administrators’ discharge

The Administrators have been discharged from liabiity following the filing of Form 2 34B at
Companies House on 12 November 2013

6.3 SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given In SIP13 (E&W), other than the stock holdings of
various directors and previous directors as previously reported, we afe not aware of any
transactions with connected parties durning the period of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Hotdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 Novemnber 2013 12




7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

MWBG

Included within the Administrators’ report and proposals dated 11 January 2013 was a
statement of pre-administration costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 25 January 2013

Amount approved (£) | Date approved Date paid

Pre-appointment costs 24,012 50 25 January 2013 | Not yet paid

Total 24,012.60

These costs are expected to be drawn from asset realisations in the liquidations as and when
funds permit

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 13




8.1

ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed at a meeting of creditors held on 25
January 2013 by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing 1 the admimstrations calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

Please note thal this resolution was passed in respect of all three admmistrations of the
Companies

8.1.2 Remuneration

MWBG

Durning the perod 16 May 2013 to 12 November 2013, the Administrators have charged total
remuneration of £123,522 made up of 243 55 hours at an average charge out rate of £507
acrass all grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments.

The total charge for remuneration over the perod of the Admimistrators’ appointment s
£510,749

No remuneration has been drawn dunng the penod of the report for MWBG
Breakdowns of the two pernods are detalled at Appendix 3
MWBM

Duning the perniod 28 May 2013 to 12 November 2013, the Administrators have charged total
remuneration of £29,763 made up of 60 50 hours at an average charge out rate of £492
across all grades of staff, this time is charged in six minute increments

The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£105,728

No remuneration has been drawn during the penod of the report for MWBM
Breakdowns of the two periods are detalled at Appendix 3
MWBS

Dunng the pernod 11 June 2013 to 12 November 2013, the Administrators have charged total
remuneration of £71,141 made up of 118 65 hours at an average charge out rate of £600
across all grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWE Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Adnsmistration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 14




The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£495 750 Of this amount, the sum of £300,170 has been drawn

Breakdowns of the two periods are detailed at Appendix 3

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

Investigations includes investigating the Company's affars and n particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
shares, and realisation of other fixed assets

Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts and
finalising trading

Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferental
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

Case specific matters include VAT and taxation matters

“A Creditors' Guide to Remune;atlon" 18 available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Admiristrators at
the address on the front of thus report and this will be provided to you at no cost

8.1.3

MWBG

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred Paid | Outstanding

£ £ £

Business Phone Use 45 67 - 4587

Subsistence 7329 - 7329

Travel 422 75 - 42275

Total 541.71 - 541.71
MWBM

No expenses have been incurred durnng the period for MWBM

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Linuted — All in Adrinistration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 15




MWBS

The Admmistrators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred Paid | Outstanding

£ £ £
Business Phone Use 6964 - 6964
Subsistence 2597 - 2597
Travel 460 70 - 46070
Entertainment 118 866 - 118 86
Total 675.17 - 675.17

8.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates in force dunng the administration are summansed below
Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade £

2012/ 2013
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 31561t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 180 to 306

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departmentis such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therwr
semority and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the retevant work, the financial
value of the assets bemng realised and/or clams agreed

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limied — All in Admirustration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 16




8.3

Other professional costs

before payment i1s approved

Cifford Chance LLP were nstructed by the Administrators to advise on appropnate legal
matters including the sale of the shares in MWBBX In addition, CMS Cameron McKenna LLP
have advised the Administrators on legal matters connected to the Companies subsidiaries
Saffron Hill Developments Limited and MAB Project Services Limited were also instructed by
the Administrators to provide consultancy services to the Compames The professional costs
to date are summarnsed in the tables below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed

MWBG
NET (E) VAT (E) | TOTAL (E)
Legal Fees
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP 39,416 93| 7.85146 47,268 39
Clifford Chance 21,18987 | 4,22058 25,410 45
60,606.80 | 12,072.04 72,678.84
Consultancy Fees
MAB Project Services 10,07538 | 2,01508 12,090 46
Saffron Hill Developments Limited 11513565 | 2,30272 13,816 27
21,588.93 | 4,317.80 25,906.73
Professional Fees
London Stock Exchange 350 00 7000 42000
Ubigus UK Limited 1,625 38 32508 1,950 46
1,975.38 395.08 2,370.46
MWBM
NET (£) VAT () | TOTAL (E)
Legal Fees
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP 11625697 2,34812 13,974 09
Clfford Chance LLP 1,098 75 21975 1,318 50
12,724.72 | 2,667 87 15,292 59
Consultancy Fees
MAB Project Services 10,000 00 { 2,000 00 12,000 00
10,000.00 | 2,000.00 12,000.00
MWBS
NET (£) VAT (£) | TOTAL (E)
Legal Fees
Cifford Chance LLP 713,044 06 | 142,608 81 | 855,652 87
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP 11,807 94 2,34812 14,156 06
724,852,00 | 144,956 33 | 869,808.93

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — Al in Administration

Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




84

8.5

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already suppled
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right te challenge Remuneration andfor Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, tn accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

MWEB Group Holdings Pic  MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limied — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013 18




APPENDIX 1

Page 1of 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name MWB Group Holdings Plc  MWB Management MWB Serviced Office
Services Lmited Holdings Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8769 of 2012
16 November 2012

Philip Stephen Bowers
and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

€66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Littie New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

06847877

29 January 2008
City Group Plc

Bank of Scotland Plc
BDO LLP

Directors

Michael Bibring
Robert Burrow
Richard Carrick
Dawvid Marshall

Ernc Sanderson
William Starn

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court

9083 of 2012

28 November 2012
Philip Stephen Bowers
and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

clo Delotte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

03908960

18 January 2000

Filex Services Limited
Bank of Scotland Plc
BDO LLP

Directors

Michael Bibring
William Starn

In Administration
High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court
9341 of 2012

10 December 2012
Philip Stephen Bowers
and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

04129282

18 December 2000
Filex Services Limited
Bank of Scotland Pic
BDO LLP

Directors

Michaet Bibring

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited | MWB Sennced Office Hokdings Litnited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




MWB Group Holdings Pic - In Administration

APPENDIX 2
Page 10of 3

Receipts & Payments Account for the period 16 November 2012 to 12 November 2013

Recelpts

Investment in MWB Holdings Limlted

Contribution to costs - Sale of Malmaison -

Intercompany Loan from MWBM
Intercompany Loan from MWBS
Insurance Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Total Racelpts

Paymeonts

Wages & Salaries

Payroll deductions - Pension
Payoll costs

Legal Fees

Professional costs

Postage & redirection
Insurance of assels

Thind partyexpenses
Statutory advertising
Consultancy sendces
Storage Costs

Debit Interest

Provsion - VAT Receivable
Balance transferred to Liquidation
Total Payments

Balance InHand

Statement of From From
affairs 16-Nov-12 to 18-May-13 to Total
15-May-13 42-Nov-13
£ £ £

20,000,000 - - -
- 25,000 25,000
- 101,417 - 104,417
- - 50,000 50,000
- - 500 600
- 52 56 108
- 101,469 756,556 177,026
42,461 - 42,461
1611 - 1,611
7714 - 7,714
18,111 42,496 60,8607
- 1975 1,976
- 194 194
- 1815 1,816
- 75 75
- 362 362
21,589 - 21,589
26 3s21 3,918
124 34 159
9,495 9.055 18,550
- 15,995 15,995
101,203 76,823 177,025

287 -267 -

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration

Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




MWB Management Services Limited - in Administration
Receipts & Payments Account for the period 28 November 2012 to 12 November 2013

Racelpts

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

VAT Recelved from HMRC
Total Recelpts

Payments
Intercompany loan to MWBS
Intercompany loan to MAWBG
Legal Fees

Insurance of Assets
Consultancy Sendces
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Prowsion - VAT Receivable
Balance transferred to Liquidation
Total Payments

Balance In Hand

APPENDIX 2
Page 20f3

Statoment of From From
affairs 28-Nov-12to 28-May-13 to Total
27-May-13 12-Nov-13

£ £ £ £

- 188,634 - 183,634

- 417 210 627

- 13351 - 13,351

- 202,402 210 202,612

7,078 (7,078} -

101 417 - 101,417

7,003 5722 12,726

- 1,815 1,815

10,000 - 10,000

4,968 7,015 12,013

202 - 292

20 - 20

3452 - 3,452

- 60,878 60,878

134,269 8,352 202,612

68,143 {68,143) -

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — All in Admuristration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




Recelpts

Loan from MWB Management Sendces Limited
Inwestment in MWB Property Limited
Repayment of Loan from MWB Property

Bank Interest Gross
Tota! Recelpts

Payments

Maeting Rbdom Hrre
Administrators Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Loan to MWBG

insurance of Assets

Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising
Provislon - VAT Receivable
Balance transferred to Liquidation
Total Payments

Balance In Hand

APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 3
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited - In Administration
Receipts & Payments Account for the period 10 Decembear 2012 to 12 November 2013
Statement of From From
affalre 28-Nov-12 to 28-May-12 to Totat
27 May-13 12-Nov-13
£ £ £ £
- 7.078 (7,078) -
30,000,000 - - -
- 1,583,334 - 4,683,334
- 1,905 1,429 3334
30,000,000 1,602,317 (5,648) 1,686,668
694 - 694
300,170 - 300,170
776 - 776
- 50,000 50,000
- 53 63
724,852 - 724852
139 - 13¢
205,252 53 (1,161} 204,091
- 305,894 305,894
1,231,883 354,786 1,586,668
360,434 {360,434) -

MWB Group Holdings Plc ¥ MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Sericed Office Holdings Limited — All in Administration
Final progress report to creditors made up to 12 November 2013




£102 /GWAAON 21 0} dn Spew SIoUpauD 0} Hodal ssauboud [Buly uONBISILIDY Wy — DAL SBUIDIOH 300 PedeS B ) PEILIN SSOINBS wawsbeuei QAN / Sid SEUDIOR GnoD AN

O L 31V0 01 NMV¥Q $334 Tv.OL]
4 105 00ZZS'EZL  SSEVT 00'936'LZ 050} 00 9Z¢'0% §S 6L 00 0£2's9 0209 1502 % SHNOH Y10l
20 929 00 6££'SL 0l 82 00 S6% 08 | 00 806'S ot 5 00 5E6'6 00 6
z0 929 00 6£8°9) 0k 92 00 96% 08l 00 808'S oSl 00 566 006 LVA PUE XB)
- - - - - - - - = SUCKSUS
- - - - - - - - - uopebp
- . BPN]IY| SIIPEW 12RO
58 518 STRRLSY 273 §Z LEE'S 51 61 00ZEL D 09 51 00 6ZL've 00 B2
Sl 6¥8 00'S18°PE o0 v 0SZht 051 05 I¥2 050 00 5ZL'PE 00 68 paunzesun
15718 SLEZT's sT0L LT (74 00 56¥ 00§ - - siop|oyaIEyS
- - - - - - - - - painsag
$9592 00652 0z6 oLz 006 0066 0z 0 - - JERLInaId
00°s6¢€ 05 069'S 0551 - - 05 06%'S 065 - - seehoidurg
SJ0)par)
00 528 [ocszes 00 2 - - - - 00 6Z4's 00 L
° - - - - - : b - sessy Aued pail
. - - - - - - - - ROSSY / SS0USNG JO 5[8S
. . - - - - - - - ofi)] jo uogueyey
- - . - - - - - - PloYesSEST PUE PIOYO - Aladoud
- - . - - - - - - s8d|yep pue sBumyd pue saumx|d Yuewdnb3 pue jue)d
00518 00'5Z4'9 002 - - - - 00 624'9 002 (s B o) Ressy 1630
- - - - - - - - - §q0Q ¥oog
SJ0SSY JO Uojjesieay
- - - - - - - - - apRI} JO QUMD
- - - - - - - - - Bupes) Bupcyjuopy
- - - - - - - - - Bujpes) BujoBug
- - - - - - - - - Bupei} jo jogquop | AeQ
Bujpeiy
05 6Ly S0LL0% S5 4L 05 66ve Ot st 00 WIETL_ SC ot - -
80 8L 05 €5 ol 05 491 050 00 968 080 - - 1onpUoY S101aq uo spoday
16ty 00 808 szoL 00'25E'8 o8 ¥e 0066212 sv st - - suopzBpsoau)
suogebpsaau]
4l 08¢ S 665 V2 SS'H9 GZ6E9'CL  59%Y 00 558'G 0Z'ZL 00 570G 0L'S
- - . - - - - - - KIGLORHIBL] AIUBAJOSU] JOLRO \RIM UosiE
0570451 o'ty D0EYPOl  OFSE 05652 059 - - Bupiodey jeseuen
00 056 00'4 - - - - 00 056 004 {s3essy Bupndes jueunujoddy jo uopeoppoN “6°9) suogoy |epul
00 b14'g of bh 05.r9'L 009 05 £95 el 00 005t 00 ¥ anse|g pue juawabeue ‘osjasadng esed

SLevSL 82§ 002807 wy 00 8% OLD Bups Moymes pue Buuspse)
m:E:m_a_ pue :oagm__.__su<

£10Z J9qUIaAON 2} 03 €107 AeI 9 pouad ey 4oj s3500 aun) 9|d sbuipjoH dnoso amn

9o | abeg
€ XION2ddY



£10Z JOQWSAAN 21 0} dn apew £101paL 6] Loda) SsuBo.d (RUld USIRASIIURY Ut iy — PN SBUIDON J0O PSSILES BN / PRI S301eg WaweBeue BN / Jid sBuipioH dnasd BMN

o] { 31¥0 0L NMVHQ S324 V101
ot 189 09IL0lS 08608 00Z6L'53 SO6SC | USELhOSI SZWIC | 00'BLPZEZ 0S8kt 1S09 % SHNOH TV.10L
6538 000.LG m.-. mhc 00°96r od’l ola.woaum [5 1Y 00'vLL'CS [ 1Y)

99298 o0er0ss  orsd wosF 08} 008065 08 G: WwIIs  Ceey LA puR X8Y
- . - - - - - - - suopued
00 058 00°059'} o8k - - - - 00Qes L ot uopespy
.8pN)oUj Sloye 0|0
%) SLUVaZEL . STOSL S99 9LvE 00 CesEY_ . 0606 035099 O9uL
SORL 002rL'l0L  09'9FL oS’ 059 oozie'tr 0949 05 £84'59 o5 rL N PN
00 tig SLCLLY T SLBTLT b4 00 G6» ool 00 056 o0l sJepjoyaueys
- - - - - - - - . painoeg
s 06T 0T6 000917 008 00 66 020 - - 1RpuaIG ey
00'58e 00VIE'D 0z 12 - . LR 02T . - saukoidurg
s104paID
TH55a 00lZLwL__ 00l g 00seY o0t CEATIE T
- - - - - - - B Sessy Aueg MYl
Evss eszore 054 . 00 567 0 05 246 059 K05y / STAURRG 30 #]85
. . . . . - - pLL o LopUKY

- - ployesRe] pul ployeasd - Rusdoad
- - S9[ojyap pue sBumy puk sargX)d Juowdinbl puv WHd

0058 03TIs'e 058 - - osTies 17 3as B 8} messy o0
- - - - - - - iqeq yocg
§]O85Y Jo uopes|jeay
B80S | 61'06% 29 §9'88 SITSEY 5Z7¢ - 00 00198 or'eg
[T sLest'y [7%43 SLEsEyY  SZTE . - - - PRI |5 WNOID
- - - - - - - - - Buipra L Bupcljuow
00528 000k Or9s . - - - 0000L8S  Oves ' fujpriy Bujobug
- - - - - - - - - Buipray jo jaguod | Arg
Buypea)
SLBSE , 09 BLZ 6L 0£%02Z S BLLSZ . SOBLE 00 Ot £9'29 00°84'61 03 1
£a'sey 9’686 509 SLE99 13 [ [ H 00 056 [+ 13npuUed SINHAIQ Uo suodeY
1588t sL'peT'aL 52 164 SLSSY'¥Z  08GLL 00 8¥L €2 58965 00 589'8L 0902 suofeBaseal]
suopeBpsoau|
£5°9L5 05 60Z'TLL [T 0S°869°LE  OZ b1 05 GLE'ES [ 05'26%'18 06 68
- - - - - - - - - SISLORRIRIG ADUBAICSU] JOLRO RIM UOS| BT
zZiy 0952518 og'ol 050v5'04 08 GE 00 886 €} oree 00 000'L o0e . Bupioday |eiousd
e 00 695°L6 09EY 05 05t} M8s 00 504 L€ oTie 0526 25 05 95 {(s1es3y Bupnoes Juouguioddy j¢ UORBIURON B o) SUoRDY IBRIMI
aL'asy 05°C68'2¢C orve 05902'9L  CZ LS 13+ R we 00 692'02 0z vz ansop) pue lWewaebeuey ‘uossedng 520
<8798 [3-1E 41 .13 4 00 88S'e ozt 05 669'9 0L 81 00 020 0zt Buyid Aommg pun Supelsed

Bujuueid pue UopelsjuIpy

—— =

UOREASIUILIPY U]}
€LO0Z JoqWOAON ZL O Z10Z 16qUIAAON 9L vo—_uﬂ el 10} £1500 oWl | Ad mm:-v—cz n:o._mu aAMN

9 jo g ebed
£ XION3ddV




£10Z JOGUIBAON 71 9} dn apeu sIoypas 0] Hoday ssaubord jeuiy uonenSILIPY Ul |jy — papun SEUIPIOH 200 POIMRS SMIN / PRI SIS wawabeuBI SMIN / 9ld sBuipjoH dnous) gamm

31v0 0L NMVYQ $334 TV10L|

56 Iov

00 £90'62

0509

00'P9E's

0} 62

05 980’9

06l

05ZIe'5)

05 L)

1802 %2 SHNOH V10l

00 S6Z

o5°'g8

[:X]

00 562

0588

0s'0

LYA pUE XEL
suopEuad
uopeBpn

3apR{ou| SIaRe| RO

oL €84

oovibel

0z 52

0§ Lal'e

0l

08 ZLe'sk

08 £l

rves

0056
00 56¢

05 208'61

00 66
05 2982

058}

<o
059

00 5%

00 68
05 195'2

004

0zo
059

05TIE'SH

0S4

paunossuy)
RUGPIOHMIEYS
painaas
[epualdjaig
seakopdug

SIGNpaun

LR S T N A ]

[ T BN RS ]

LI T T SR BN

sessy Aded PUL
955 [ ssaursng jo 8jes
aplL Jo uopua ey
ployasee” pur ployoalg - Aladoug
$9[IIYOA puk sBumy4 PuUB saimx)d Yuewdinbg pus Jueld
{(yoaus ‘B o} sessy JOI0
£398Q joog
51955y JO uonesieay

[N I

e oo ol

a0 |

apRIL jo AINSOL)
Bujprsl Bupoyjuol
Suipes) BujoBug
Buipeu jo laguoy | Aeg
Bujpeay,

0s°'tys

gel

050

050

080

1NPULD Si01aMig uo soday
suopebpsoau|
suogensaay)

00 25901

9jo ¢ abeyd
T XIGN3ddV

00Z£6'8
00 0bE'Z
005iY'L

£10Z J5qWaroN Z| 03 £10Z ABIN 82 poliad ays Joj 3509 sl

Y

SISUORRIEId ADUBAIOSU] JOLID M HOSIE[]
Bugiodey jeisuen
{s3essy Bupnaes queugujoddy Jo uopeopnon B o) suopay |epul
ainsoly pueuewebeury ‘vosivedng esed
Bujlid Aioymys pue Bupejysed

Buiuue)d pue uofens|URUPY

paywi SesjAes Juswabeuel GMN




€102 JPQWAAON ZL 0} dn 2peL SIOJPAR 0) Modau ssauboud [Buld UORBISIMILPY Wi iy — Py SBUIPIOH a0W0 PRJIMAS BAMIN / PITILIM S3DNSS WawaBeur BAMN / 91d sBuipioH dnai gamiN

boo ] _ 3.0 OL NMVHA §333 W104]

10008 00'8ZL'50) SPLIT [ TR Y [ 454 09°763'sy 067TLL 05 TLL'SY scer 1800 % SHNOH TV1OL
00 §62 05°E8E [ A [ [ - = -
00'56T 05 €8¢ ot o5'cee et - - - LVA PUB X8}
- . . - . - - - SUOSHEd
- . - - - - - - uoneBpn
‘apnjaul SIaREN 1050
1t 805 0506y 06 ED 00 08% (K3 0S Q0E¥L . OBSE GOSZV I 00LE
189 00 66PYE 0L 0 00 0g¥ 0z 00 ¥68 9 02 L1 O peinaesup)
. - . - - - - - - SIaployAEYS
- - - . - - - - . THET T
00 667 00 68 &0 - 00 66 ®©o - (Ll
00 568 05 20e'L (318 - 05 L0852 058 . soakojdwz
si0}pasd
- - - - RSy Aed PYL
- - - - £1650Y | SSoUENg JO ARG
. - ep)L jo uopuaeY

ployesze pue ployeaid - Auedosd
SopINoA pue sBumid pup saumx|d Yusuidinbg pue ueld
Drocis B o) siossy J0g0

[ I R R IS ]
[ I T I )

oo 0 oa]e
[ I I B I

- Rq9q X008
5]25SY Jo uches||eay
00548 | [0s488e 0508 - . . 051806 050l
00 5.8 05TIs'e 05'8 - - - 0STIES 056 spri Jo ainsold
. . - - - - - - Buipril Gupcuow
00°GL8 00’528 a0t - - 00 518 00t Bujpes) BujoBuo
R - - - - - - - Butpeay o joques | feq
Bujpes
¥8 £6¥ SLLIZY £98 [ §i68L1 o8 [T 08z 00054 % 00¢Z
T SL6TF'T 509 SL'E99 52T 00 168 08 00 L6 00 | 1RpU0Y siqdalig ue suodey
1018 00'Z¥e'l 09t 0z -]} 00 56¥ 0L o058 00 L sucpeBRsoAu|
. suopebfsaau]
T2 607 [Siai86y _ ObZEt [sicoast  gozv 00s062s __ OZ¥L 00 0LL'S S8 g
. - - - - - - - - SIPUORRIRI ADUDAJOSU] JBYID WM LOSIEM
£85°8L8 05288'L) 0s iy 00 008'S 00 02 05 202°14 0592 00518 00l Bupicdey |mieues
8L'vov oseel'yl oLIg - - oS ESL'b oL 1e - - {messy Bupnoeg jueugu|oddy jo uogeaypoN 6'e) suopov IBniul
(1%, 4 00 62'9 09 83 05°CE8'T [N 00 805} 00t 05 JEB'E sy anso|D pun Wowoleuey ‘uolsiedng oseD
L 698 SIv86'8 [+8 74 szoez'e G604 00 /89S o £l 05 82 (5] Bujit4 uoymerg pue Bupeysen

Bujuue]d pue uopERS|UjWPY

T aney

UORERSIUILIPY Uf)
£10Z J9QUBAON Z| 03 ZL0Z JOQIUIAON §2 popad ay) 10} 5509 owi) pajjui sedtales Juswabeuely GMIN

9 jo p abed
€ XION3ddVY




£10Z JoqLaAoN Z) 0} dn apew sioupam o} Hodau ssauboud [2U14 UOSRISIINLDY UI [Ty — pajiWn sBUIPIOH 30O PASIAIBS GV / PANIWIT Sa0aS uowabeuey SAMIN 7 91d sBuIpioH dnaig gamw

EX _ 21v0 OL NMvaA §334 V101
$5°665 §4 0pL'LL §9 511 suysl'or sTav 00 995'6 oLve 00 028'0 [ 1809 ® SMNOH IVLOL
£5 0v9 00 bel'ee [THT] 05768 L 0391 00 529'01 [T} 05'Z5T'8l 09 8%
cz'tos 00°908'2Z 09 57 0sZse'e 089l 00 925°0L oLal 05 LZ0'E) 00 €l LVAPUR XEL

- - - - - . . - - suojsued
00 056 00°5Z2'S 0s's - - - - 00 se&Z s [1:1] uopeBpr
‘apnjou] SIAYBW JORO
BE 625 00vee & 0 . - QoveRl  oze . -
00 594 00 994 Q0 - - 00 584 oot - - paJnaesun
00 S6¥ 00 630'L 0z - - 00 850'F o4 - - siepjoyaleys
- - - - - - - - - painseg
- - - - - - - . - IzpUaI B
- . - - - - - - - sevhojdugy
si10)pain
¥o 8L DO'SZ0 82 00 £f - - 0STLL'E 052 OSTLETT 0% 62
- N - - - - - - - sessy Aued RIUL
- - - - - . - - - sy / Sseusng o ojes
. . . - - - - - - ORIL JO uogueY
- - . - - - - - - ployesesT pue ployeasd - Aledoid
- - . - - - - - - g0)9|yep pue sBuf|d pue saumxyd Juswdinbg pue ue)d
9 88L 00'520'sZ o £t - - BTILE 0sL 052187 1374 trems B 8) sessy a0
- “ . - - - - - - Rqaq xoog
Sjassy JO Uones|edRy
- - . - - - - - - OPEJL JO ATSOLD
. - . - - - - - - BulpeuL Bupcijuon
- . . - - - - - - Burpesy Bujobug
g . . . - - - - - Bujpeu) jo [ouod | Aeg
Buipes)
13 68% [05250°L 0L 05 188 05 1 00 S56¢ ool 00 041 [14]
00 562 05 vl 050 05 ¥l 050 - - - - 1PNPUCY SI09aUK] Lo suiodey
g€ Ly 00 506 0zT 00 O¥2 QoL 00 GeY [+121 00 QL1 oo suopebpsaauy
suonebnsaau)
8 08¢ 528106 5982 [SIYI5'8  stee 0sglEe  0E9 00 68 0l 0
- - - - - . - - - 8JOUORRoRIG ADUGA|OSUL JARO LRIM US|
8L 82¢ 05 5£9'y oy poOYse 00Tl 05550'L 012 - - Buplodey [210ueD
- - - - - - - - - (s3es5y Bupnaes weunuioddy jo uopeayReN '6'e) suopav |BRiU]
STYES') €9 sz'885’t 556 00 ¥ 080 - - ansoy pus weweBeuey ‘uosiuedng osed
098057 e ps9get  OLv 00 L6V’ ore 00 58 0l 0 Bujid Aiymmg pus Bupoiysen
Bujuue]d pue ucpens|uwpy

N eime - eums T Muwe ¢ ooem | Row oy

SR

1 cemigmEEEy RN | EERE e

13
4

£10Z J5qUISAON Z1 O} £10Z Bunp 0} popad au 10 §3500 auy) paywr sBUIPIOH 830 PR2INISS BMI

9 jo ¢ afied
£ XION3ddV




€107 JOQUIAON 21 0} dn SpewW SIONPaLD 0} Wodal Ssaubald (et LOTBNSILRUDY Ul |y = paywr SEUPIOH 30O PIOIS GAN / PN SBAMIS IWaWabEUB BN | Jd SEUIDIOH dnoio g

g jo g abed
£ XIONAddY

£10Z JOGUAAON Z| 3 Z}0Z Jequeaed 04 pouad ey Joj K150 auLL

00°0L1°008 3Lva 01 NMYHG S334 V101
$9 194 o0'0sL'sey 0B'SYD o57ze'sl  08ED 0509268 08'594 00 299°I8C  OVLVY 1500 7 SUNOH V10l
——— — - e ere—
£8'838 00'0LZWEL  09RZT 00 L¥gT  08'%8L 00 1892 0205 00269251 09'%5)
£9°5re 00°0.6'07% oL'ise 00 I¥6'¢ [v:X-78 00 ££9'2¢ oz oS 00 Z62'¥0} 0L ool ._.<>nw.oﬁnuw
9eEre 007068°s9 0399 - - - 00 002'eS 0595 uopelR
:apnau| siane 100
65V | [0S kever 0IDs (GoowL_ 009 2 AT 0sZaL'E 05t
90'6L5 00S8L LT 003y Wowr'L oo 05°26V'eE [=3 [ = [LILEE 2]
oo'sey oo'esn't ®T - - 00680 | (17 4 - - sidployastysg

- - - - - - - - pandes
o°g6v 05°LiF2 050 - - 05 L¥Z 050 - - . IRpuaIg)idg

. - - - - - - - - soakodws

SIOPPAID
131268 | | 00DS5'L2Z 055S% = - olmdrn.n 05 L 05 1SZYZT 00ere
o R i - - - - - - nassy Aed pRL
4 4T 00°'5L9'89) es'vel - - - 00 519'891 0S ¥8) SlesSy [ SS0UEng jo 3RS
- - - - - - - - - SLL JO VORUROY
- - - - - - - - ployeseae pur PloYssiy - Auadaly

- - - - - - - - - sesfyop pursBumy puv SaMX|4 Juowdinbg pue jurld
9g'vee 00°522°'88 00 b . - 052IL'e 05L 05°295'eS 05 €9 (43095 *B'e) Rossy J0R0

- . - - - - - - - qeQ Yoo

SJOSSY }O UOREBS]ESY

. . - - - - - - 0pRI1 Jo NSOl

- - . - . - - Bulpwy Bupayuow
- - - - . - - Buipwa) BujoBud
. . . . - - - Bugpwil Jo jonuoy L Axg
Bujpel)
¥ 1ey 05 LI8Y [ [Oszeat 059 005873 00T 000ES L og b
[IWT ST L0 SIT 4T [T 00 GB¥ [ - - PRPULYH KT U suodey
L1494 T99C §5%8 STt &Ly 00 066 00z 00 0£5'1 [+: 4 suopedgsaau]
suogeBpsoau)
1v'LIS 00 LZ§'6 070 00'6.6'LL 09768 00°£68'92 009 00'530°} [

- - - - - - - - - KIBUORRIRIG ASUBAIOSU| JMRBO M UCRIRIT
wals 05T9L'SH osor 05.98% 0551 00 0Zv's o082 00 518 00} Bupioday [Rreuss
00°56¢ 00°580'8 [- 13~ - - 00 580'8 oo EZ - - {mossy Bupnoes “usunujoddy jo LopRIgRON ‘B 8) SuoRoY |BRIUI
81088 00'ETL'0 b 24 00TeL'E 0621 00 L65'S [+ 7 - - ansoln pue IusLsSaury ‘Uomang @RD
SL 15t 05I¥8'S (1318 05682 o010l 00 S6L'T 099 00 02} o Buipy AymRs pue Bupe|ysed

Bujuueld pue voRERSIUNLLP

pasiui s5UIROH 03150 PEdMES GMIN




